
Genuine HP ProCurve Mini-GBICs and SFPs

Gigabit "B" and "C" versions

Gigabit-BX
HP (J4858B, J4859B, J4860B) (J4858C, J4859C, J4860C) (J8177B) (J8177C) (J9142B, J9143B)

ProCurve
Switch Product Supported with Supported with Supported with Supported with Supported with
Series Product Name Number This Software This Software This Software This Software This Software

 1400 Switch 1400-24G J9078A all software versions all software versions (not supported) (not supported) all software versions

 1410 1410-24G Switch J9561A all software versions all software versions (not supported) (not supported) all software versions

 1700 Switch 1700-24 J9080A all software versions VB.01.09 and later (not supported) (not supported) VB.02.00 and later

 1800 Switch 1800-24G J9028A/B all software versions PB.02.09 and later (not supported) (not supported) PB.03.00 and later

 1810 1810G-24 Switch J9450A all software versions all software versions (not supported) (not supported) (not supported)

 2510 Switch 2510-24 J9019A/B (not supported) (not supported) Q.11.16 and later
Switch 2510-48 J9020A all software versions all software versions U.11.10 and later
Switch 2510G-24 J9279A
Switch 2510G-48 J9280A

 2520 2520-8-PoE Switch J9137A
2520-24-PoE Switch J9138A
2520G-8-PoE Switch J9298A
2520G-24-PoE Switch J9299A

 2600 Switch 2626 J4899A/B/C
Switch 2650 J4900A/B/C
Switch 2626-PWR J8164A
Switch 2650-PWR J8165A
Switch 2600-8-PWR J8762A

 2610 Switch 2610-24 J9085A
Switch 2610-48 J9088A
Switch 2610-24-PWR J9087A
Switch 2610-48-PWR J9089A
Switch 2610-24/12PWR J9086A

 2615 2615-8-PoE Switch J9565A all software versions all software versions (not supported) (not supported) all software versions

 2800 Switch 2824 J4903A
Switch 2848 J4904A

 2810 Switch 2810-24G J9021A
Switch 2810-48G J9022A

 2900 Switch 2900-24G J9049A
Switch 2900-48G J9050A

all software versions

all software versions

i.08.103 and later

all software versions

all software versions (not supported) T.13.45 and laterall software versions (not supported)

all software versions R.11.22 and later

(not supported) N.11.14 and later

(not supported) i.10.69 and later

(not supported)

(not supported)

all software versions

all software versions (not supported) Y.11.03 and later

(not supported)

(not supported)

(not supported) H.10.72 and later

all software versions (not supported)

HP ProCurve Networking Mini-GBIC and SFP Support Matrix

all software versions

all software versions

all software versions

all software versions

H.08.98 and later

all software versions

all software versions

1000BASE-T 1Gigabit-SX, LX, LH

all software versions

(not supported) all software versions
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Genuine HP ProCurve Mini-GBICs and SFPs (continued)

Gigabit "B" and "C" versions

Gigabit-BX
HP (J4858B, J4859B, J4860B) (J4858C, J4859C, J4860C) (J8177B) (J8177C) (J9142B, J9143B)

ProCurve
Switch Product Supported with Supported with Supported with Supported with Supported with
Series Product Name Number This Software This Software This Software This Software This Software

 2910al 2910al-24G Switch J9145A
2910al-48G Switch J9147A
2910al-24G-PoE+ Switch J9146A
2910al-48G-PoE+ Switch J9148A

 2915 2915-8G-PoE Switch J9562A all software versions all software versions (not supported) (not supported) all software versions

 3400cl Switch 3400cl-24G J4905A
Switch 3400cl-48G J4906A

 3500 3500-24 Switch J9470A
3500-48 Switch J9472A
3500-24-PoE Switch J9471A
3500-48-PoE Switch J9473A

 3500yl Switch 3500yl-24G-PWR J8692A
Switch 3500yl-48G-PWR J8693A
3500yl-24G-PoE+ Switch J9310A
3500yl-48G-PoE+ Switch J9311A

 4100gl Switch gl 6-Port Mini-GBIC Module J4893A
Switch gl 20-Port 10/100/1000 Module J4908A

 4200vl Switch vl 4-Port Mini-GBIC Module J8776A
Switch vl 20-Port Gig-T + 4-Port SFP Module J9033A

 5300xl Switch xl 4-Port Mini-GBIC Module J4878A/B E.09.22 and later E.09.22 and later
Switch xl 16-Port 10/100/1000 Module J4907A (not supported) (not supported)

 5400zl Switch zl 20-Port 10/100/1000 + 4-Port Mini-GBIC Module J8705A
Switch zl 24-Port Mini-GBIC Module J8706A
20-Port 10/100/1000 PoE+ and 4-Port SFP zl Module J9308A K.14.34  and later K.14.34 and later K.14.34 and later K.14.34 and later K.14.34 and later

 6108 Switch 6108 J4902A all software versions H.07.88 and later (not supported) (not supported) (not supported)

 6120 6120G/XG Blade Switch 498358-B21 

6120XG Blade Switch 516733-B21 

 6200yl Switch 6200yl-24G-mGBIC J8992A all software versions all software versions all software versions all software versions K.13.45 and later

 6600 6600-24G Switch J9263A
6600-24G-4XG Switch J9264A
6600-48G Switch J9451A K.14.24 and later K.14.24 and later K.14.24 and later

all software versions

all software versions all software versions (not supported) (not supported) (not supported)

all software versions all software versions (not supported) (not supported)

K.14.50 and laterK.14.50 and later K.14.50 and later
(not supported) (not supported)

(not supported)SX, LX: all versions
LH: not supported

SX, LX: all versions
LH: not supported all software versions all software versions

(not supported)

all software versions

K.13.45 and later

E.11.08 and later

all software versions all software versions

G.07.69 and later

all software versions all software versions

G.07.69 and later

all software versions

Gigabit-SX, LX, LH 1000BASE-T 1

all software versions

all software versions G.07.103 and later

K.14.03 and later K.14.03 and later

(not supported)

all software versions

(not supported)
K.14.03 and later

L.11.16 and laterall software versions

K.13.45 and laterall software versions all software versions

E.10.36 and later

K.14.31 and later K.14.31 and later (not supported) (not supported) K.14.31 and later
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Genuine HP ProCurve Mini-GBICs and SFPs (continued)

Gigabit "B" and "C" versions

Gigabit-BX
HP (J4858B, J4859B, J4860B) (J4858C, J4859C, J4860C) (J8177B) (J8177C) (J9142B, J9143B)

ProCurve
Switch Product Supported with Supported with Supported with Supported with Supported with
Series Product Name Number This Software This Software This Software This Software This Software

 8100fl Switch fl 10-Port Mini-GBIC Interface Module J8735A all software versions all software versions CY.01.02.0050 and later CY.01.02.0050 and later (not supported)

 8200zl Switch zl 20-Port 10/100/1000 + 4-Port Mini-GBIC Module J8705A
Switch zl 24-Port Mini-GBIC Module J8706A
20-Port 10/100/1000 PoE+ and 4-Port SFP zl Module J9308A K.14.34  and later K.14.34 and later K.14.34 and later K.14.34 and later K.14.34 and later

 9300m EP 8-Port Mini-GBIC Redundant Management Module J4885A
EP 16-Port Mini-GBIC Module J4894A

 9408sl 9400sl 40-Port Mini-GBIC Module J8684A all software versions all software versions 02.1.00c and later (not supported) (not supported)

HP ProCurve Networking Mini-GBIC and SFP Support Information
• HP ProCurve products and accessories offer a lifetime warranty, unsurpassed in the marketplace.
• HP ProCurve Networking stands behind our products because we build them to precise specifications and thoroughly test them.
• HP ProCurve mini-GBICs and SFPs are specified and tested as rigorously as the devices in which they are used.
• Non-ProCurve mini-GBICs and SFPs are of unknown quality and therefore cannot be supported with our lifetime warranty.

Footnotes
1 The J8177B/C 1000BASE-T mini-GBIC is not supported in dual-personality ports.
2 For the 9300m, the J8177B 1000BASE-T mini-GBIC is supported only in EP modules.
3 3rd party products from non-ProCurve vendors are not supported and will not function.
4 Non-genuine ProCurve "B version" and "C version" mini-GBICs are not supported and will not function.
5 Supported: Qualified for operation in HP ProCurve switches and warranty support from HP ProCurve Networking.
6 Might function: The HP ProCurve switch attempts to enable this non-ProCurve mini-GBIC.

Gigabit-SX, LX, LH 1000BASE-T 1

all software versions

(not supported)

all software versions all software versions K.13.45 and laterall software versions

(not supported)all software versionsall software versions 07.8.00a and later 2
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Genuine HP ProCurve Mini-GBICs and SFPs (continued)

Gigabit
"A" versions

Gigabit-SX, LX, LH 100-FX 100-BX
HP (J4858A, J4859A, J4860A) (J9054B) (J9099B, J9100B)

ProCurve
Switch Product Supported with Supported with Supported with

Series Product Name Number This Software This Software This Software

 1400 Switch 1400-24G J9078A all software versions (not supported) (not supported)

 1410 1410-24G Switch J9561A all software versions all software versions all software versions

 1700 Switch 1700-24 J9080A all software versions (not supported) (not supported)

 1800 Switch 1800-24G J9028A/B all software versions (not supported) (not supported)

 1810 1810G-24 Switch J9450A all software versions all software versions all software versions

 2510 Switch 2510-24 J9019A/B Q.10.04 and later Q.11.16 and later
Switch 2510-48 J9020A all software versions U.11.10 and later
Switch 2510G-24 J9279A
Switch 2510G-48 J9280A

 2520 2520-8-PoE Switch J9137A
2520-24-PoE Switch J9138A
2520G-8-PoE Switch J9298A
2520G-24-PoE Switch J9299A

 2600 Switch 2626 J4899A/B/C
Switch 2650 J4900A/B/C
Switch 2626-PWR J8164A
Switch 2650-PWR J8165A
Switch 2600-8-PWR J8762A

 2610 Switch 2610-24 J9085A
Switch 2610-48 J9088A
Switch 2610-24-PWR J9087A
Switch 2610-48-PWR J9089A
Switch 2610-24/12PWR J9086A

 2615 2615-8-PoE Switch J9565A (not supported) all software versions all software versions

 2800 Switch 2824 J4903A
Switch 2848 J4904A

 2810 Switch 2810-24G J9021A
Switch 2810-48G J9022A

 2900 Switch 2900-24G J9049A
Switch 2900-48G J9050A

 2910al 2910al-24G Switch J9145A
2910al-48G Switch J9147A
2910al-24G-PoE+ Switch J9146A
2910al-48G-PoE+ Switch J9148A

 2915 2915-8G-PoE Switch J9562A (not supported) all software versions all software versions

(not supported) all software versions all software versions

100-Megabit SFPs

(not supported)

R.11.22 and later

i.10.69 and later

N.11.14 and later

T.13.45 and later

(not supported)

(not supported)

all software versions

all software versions

(not supported)

(not supported)

T.12.01 and later

all software versions

N.10.07 and later

(not supported)

i.10.30 and later

Y.11.03 and laterall software versions

(not supported) all software versions all software versions
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Genuine HP ProCurve Mini-GBICs and SFPs (continued)

Gigabit
"A" versions

Gigabit-SX, LX, LH 100-FX 100-BX
HP (J4858A, J4859A, J4860A) (J9054B) (J9099B, J9100B)

ProCurve
Switch Product Supported with Supported with Supported with

Series Product Name Number This Software This Software This Software

 3400cl Switch 3400cl-24G J4905A
Switch 3400cl-48G J4906A

 3500 3500-24 Switch J9470A
3500-48 Switch J9472A
3500-24-PoE Switch J9471A
3500-48-PoE Switch J9473A

 3500yl Switch 3500yl-24G-PWR J8692A
Switch 3500yl-48G-PWR J8693A
3500yl-24G-PoE+ Switch J9310A
3500yl-48G-PoE+ Switch J9311A

 4100gl Switch gl 6-Port Mini-GBIC Module J4893A
Switch gl 20-Port 10/100/1000 Module J4908A

 4200vl Switch vl 4-Port Mini-GBIC Module J8776A (not supported) (not supported)
Switch vl 20-Port Gig-T + 4-Port SFP Module J9033A L.10.24 and later L.11.16 and later

 5300xl Switch xl 4-Port Mini-GBIC Module J4878A/B
Switch xl 16-Port 10/100/1000 Module J4907A

 5400zl Switch zl 20-Port 10/100/1000 + 4-Port Mini-GBIC Module J8705A
Switch zl 24-Port Mini-GBIC Module J8706A
20-Port 10/100/1000 PoE+ and 4-Port SFP zl Module J9308A (not supported) K.14.34 and later K.14.34 and later

 6108 Switch 6108 J4902A all software versions (not supported) (not supported)

 6120 6120G/XG Blade Switch 498358-B21 

6120XG Blade Switch 516733-B21 

 6200yl Switch 6200yl-24G-mGBIC J8992A (not supported) K.12.01 and later K.13.45 and later

 6600 6600-24G Switch J9263A
6600-24G-4XG Switch J9264A
6600-48G Switch J9451A K.14.24 and later K.14.24 and later

 8100fl Switch fl 10-Port Mini-GBIC Interface Module J8735A (not supported) (not supported) (not supported)

 8200zl Switch zl 20-Port 10/100/1000 + 4-Port Mini-GBIC Module J8705A
Switch zl 24-Port Mini-GBIC Module J8706A
20-Port 10/100/1000 PoE+ and 4-Port SFP zl Module J9308A (not supported) K.14.34 and later K.14.34 and later

 9300m EP 8-Port Mini-GBIC Redundant Management Module J4885A
EP 16-Port Mini-GBIC Module J4894A

 9408sl 9400sl 40-Port Mini-GBIC Module J8684A all software versions (not supported) (not supported)

K.14.03 and later

all software versions (not supported) (not supported)

K.14.50 and later K.14.50 and later
(not supported)

(not supported) (not supported) (not supported)

K.12.01 and later K.13.45 and later

K.13.45 and later

(not supported)

all software versions

(not supported)

(not supported)

(not supported)

K.12.01 and later

all software versions

K.14.03 and later

all software versions

(not supported)

all software versions

(not supported)

(not supported)

(not supported)

K.13.45 and later

(not supported) (not supported)

100-Megabit SFPs

(not supported) K.14.31 and later K.14.31 and later
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Non-ProCurve Mini-GBIC and SFP Support

HP ProCurve Software Might Might

Switch Series Versions Supported? 5 Function? 6 Supported? Function?

1400-24G (J9078A), 1410-24G (J9561A)  all software versions no yes no yes

1700-24 (J9080A)  all software versions no yes no yes

1800-24G (J9028A/B), 1810G-24 (J9450A) all software versions no yes no yes

2510, 2520 all software versions no no no no

2600 'A' H.07.02 - H.08.81 no yes no yes
(J4899A, J4900A) H.08.82 - H.08.97 no yes no no

H.08.98 and later no yes no yes

2600-PWR H.07.41 - H.08.81 no yes no yes
(J8164A, J8165A) H.08.82 - H.08.97 no yes no no

H.08.98 and later no yes no yes

2600 'B', 2600 'C' (J4899B/C, J4900B/C)  all software versions no yes no no

2600-8-PWR (J8762A)  all software versions no yes no no

2610, 2615-8-PoE (J9565A) all software versions no no no no

2810 all software versions no no no no

2824, 2848 i.07.31 - i.08.80 no yes no yes
(serial # < SG505xxxxx) i.08.81 - i.08.97 no yes no no

i.08.98 and later no yes no yes

2824, 2848 i.07.31 - i.08.50 no yes no yes
(serial # >= SG505xxxxx) i.08.51 - i.08.102 no yes no no

i.08.103 and later no yes no yes

2900, 2910al, 2915-8G-PoE (J9562A) all software versions no no no no

3400cl all software versions no yes no no

3500, 3500yl all software versions no no no no

4100gl all software versions no yes no yes

4200vl all software versions no no no no

5300xl E.05.04 - E.10.04 no yes no yes
E.10.05 - E.10.35 no yes no no
E.10.36 and later no yes no yes

5400zl all software versions no no no no

6108 all software versions no yes no yes

6120, 6200yl, 6600 all software versions no no no no

8100fl all software versions no no no no

8200zl all software versions no no no no

9300m, 9408sl all software versions no yes no yes

© Copyright 2010 Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P.
The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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